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6™ Election District ® DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
3" Councilmanic District
(19412 Gunpowder Road) % BALTIMORE COUNTY

Dean Mariaca and Donna Stallard
Petitioners * CASE NO. 07-492-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Dean Mariaca and Donna Stallard.
The variance request is for property located at 19412 Gunpowder Road. The variance request is
from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an
accessory structure (garage) in the front yard with a height of 19 feet in lieu of the required rear
yard with é height of 15 feet. The subject property and reque;ted relief are more particularly
described- on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. I. The Petitioners wish to construct a 24 foot x 32 foot
garage. The:ir lot is densely wooded and slopes from the front to the rear of the home and
beyond to the rear of the property. There is no flat area of the lot in the rear where a garage can
be constructed. The required excavation of the rear yard would be extensive and disruptive to
the existing green space. The most reasonable location for the garage is the front/side yard. This
location would also make use of the existing driveway. The detached garage will maich the
architectural features of the existing home. The Petitioners informed the neighbors of the

- variance request and none opposed the project. The subject property is 5.30 acres in size and

zoned RC 8.
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Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

S

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of
Planning dated May 11, 2007 which contains restrictions, and a copy of which is incorporated

herein and made a part hereof the file.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upor
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on May 6, 2007 and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to

- .| indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare

of the public and should therefore be granted. JIn the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
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that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
o
County, this 84 day of May, 2007 that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (garage) in the front yard
with a height of 19 feet in lieu of the required rear yard with a height of 15 feet be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. The Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

3. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.
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JOHN V. MURPHYW?/

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




BALTIMORE‘COUNTY_

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive Zoning Commissioner

May 30, 2007

DEAN MARIACA AND DONNA STALLARD
19412 GUNPOWDER ROAD
MILLERS MD 21102

Re: Petition for Administrative Vartance
Case No. 07-492-A
Property: 19412 Gunpowder Road

Dear Mr. Mariaca and Ms. Stallard:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Ypln N - W
John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commaissioner
for Baltimore County

JVM:pz

Enclosure

Cnumy Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www, baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at [ALH3 Gumackwap- LoD

which is presently zoned @;Qmﬁ DY

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, iegal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in'the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition. fdr a Vanance from Sectldn(s) NooL it ( Be2RY o

— ey ———

To perrmt an accessory structure (garage) in the front yard with a he1 ght of
19-feet in lieu of the required rear yard with a height of 15-feet.

-

of the zoning requiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zomng regulations.
{, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning.
rEQulatidns and restrictions of Baltimore County addpted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s):

N ben e gon (:1_'\37 UL - —~tled ™1l

Name - Type or Print Name - TyW

Signature ' Signature

Donrmn STavnvun (WIHO -0 -5015

Address . Telephone No. | ﬁe Type or PHHQJ_ *

City State Zip Code Signﬁture
Attorney For Petitioner: : - AU 2 GO s L3 ~501-0 157
- Address Telephone No.
| hatLiens Ay SRR aP
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
_ Representative o be Contacted.

Signature
Company ' Name
Address Telephone No. Address | Talephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

e — s —— sy i1 = — s, e —————— =_ — — _=_ e ——
A Pubhc Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this ___ day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulatldns of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. ON-N9a2-A . . .. Reviewed By DT. Date ﬂ#.jl{l’(ﬂ
EV 10/25/013@‘ y -*O’\ Estimated Posting Date ._.SJLel(}fi -
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Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within.the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that-a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

QU123 QLoD ean— A%

Address

MLAENS Ay Al 0 o

City State Zip Code

That the Afﬂant(s) does/da presently reside at

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the reguest for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity);

OEE ATTACHED

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Mﬁ,:upf ~~—— :QT:W\%’ w‘

Signature
T)EJ&-‘Q MW DOQUA M- STAULAD
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this i’(}l day of ‘&P : ‘&OQ“I before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County afc:resasd personally appeared ,

DOAN (1AHAW and  Tonna M.

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Notary F’ublr M
1

My Comrmission Expires @8_,]_()8
|

REV 10/25/01




Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for tﬁe property located at wﬁlﬂ@&& ]
- .+ whichis presently zoned _ Resteramsa . R L3

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Deveiopment Management. The undersigned, legal
~ owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) _55 4 00, | B(; v A

- —t —h -
- — - —r— o

-

To permit an accessory structure (garage) in the front yard with a height of
19-feet in lieu of the required rear yard with a height of 15-feet.

i t

of the zoning reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. | -
| or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree 1o and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s} of the property which
is the subject of this Pelition. |

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ~ Legal Oivner[s!:
- | Depal MARIACA (W) U0~k X1
Name - Type or Print | Name - Type,or Print

Signature , Signature W

i STl (W) U10-938-5015 -

Address | . ' Telephone No, - Type GLT‘L Q - ,

City | State Zip Code Signatute

Attorney For Petitioner:” * = ' _MMM@FD H3-501-0157
| Address Telephone No.

| MiLLERS MO Allog-

Name - Type or Print . City State Zip Code

‘ Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company | Name

Address - ‘ Telephone No. Address _Teiephone No.

City - State Zip Code City State Zip Code

i

== — —== e e e e —— e e
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

reguiations of Baltimare County and thaf the property be reposted.

w

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. ( }']:L}q&" P; .. Reviewed By ‘,21’: i _T_;Date _*_{:LQ{I’QfI

Mol im;ﬁm = i .,
REV 10/25/01 | %'J IS Pl E stimated Posting Date ﬂ!lﬂlﬂl e

rmrier & s
T - -
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AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Comfnissioner of Ballimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to-testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affhiant(s) does/do presently reside at __Bu(\a mﬁm

Address

Mituens b _ ALY

City State ~Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulity):

_ Dlerce See Axrackes Petition Foa Nbrioce —

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional inforrnation.

mu,—/\

Signaturg

D tad O o a _DON NA - STAWAR D
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
. COvOWN ¢y """ "o N
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTHMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY GERTIFY, this | 61 day of ) , A0 | before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, petsonally appeared

CeoN (N Qea. ond oennc m. Sﬂj_nrd

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

_éé? Q L2 Mo
Notary Public -
-My Commission Expires __{ 8, ,Egu HO E

REV 10/25/01




April 12, 2007

RE: Petition for Variance

19412 Gunpowder Road

Millers, MD 21102
Petition§rs: Dean Mariaca and Donna Stallard

We are requesting variance relief for property located at 19412 Gunpowder Road
in the Pr;attyboy Trails area of Baltimore County. The variance request is to permit a
detached garage to be located in the front/side yard in lieu of the required rear yard.

We purchased an existing home on a densely wooded lot (Photos A and B). The
existing home is located at the top of the sloped lot with the ground steeply and
consistently sloping from the front to the rear of the home and beyond to the rear of the
property (Photos C and D). Consequently, there is no flat area of the lot in the rear of the
home on which we can build the detached garage. The required excavation of the rear
yard would be extensive and disruptive to the existing green space (Photos E and F). The
most reasonable location for the detached garage i8 in the front/side yard (Photos
G,H,K}L). The Front/side location would also make use of the existing driveway (Photo 1
and J). |

The home and proposed garage are not visible from Gunpowder Road. The
nature of the wooded lot eliminates visibility from surrounding neighbors, We have
informed all of the neighbors of the variance request and none are opposed. The detached
building will match the architectural features of the existing home.

Strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result

in practical and unreasonable hardship. There ts no flat or accessible area in the rear of

O7-N9J-R
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the home for the detached garage. The only reasonable area to erect the new garage is in

the front/side yard.

O7-493-A
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 19412 Gunpowder Road Millers, MD 21102

Beginning at a point on the West side of Gunpowder Road which is 25 feet wide at the
distance of 856.92 feet west of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Gunpowder Road which is-60 feet wide. Being Lot 4C in the subdivision of Prettyboy
Trails aé recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 32, Folio # 1, and containing 5.3
acres. Also known as 19412 Gunpowder Road in Millers, MD 21102 and located in the

6™ Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District.

O1-N4A2-A
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

o,

Date: _i/ L (07

RE: Case Number: 07'43 Z"/’t’ - _
Pet:ttoner/Develnper:Qﬂ.A»- Vlw
. Date of Heanng/CIasmg 5Z2flo7 _

1 s T
p—— -~ el

ThlS is to c:ertlfy under the penalties of perjury that the nec ssarés:gn(s) req |red |
by law were posted consplcuqusly on the property located at ﬁi{ @D\

The sign(s) were posted on_ ;U 2Ny
~ (Month, Day, Year)

TTLLILAL, e [T
.. *: ' _ c O\ s’ lev—<e
_ ADMINISTRATWE’ Z% (Signature of Sign Poster)

e ————

T LANRENCE Tl Son

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

(OIS O}-—-DE}W——- M

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

(]DM*/('M\_ M 4 Al Ao

(City, State, Z:p Code of Sign Poster)

- A4lo-3431443 -

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ




BALTIMORE COUNTY DE@RRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV @DPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INlFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

L —— i ﬂ

Case Number 07-| 499, A Address |94 1) GEUPOWDER RD.

Contact Person: f)mafmgmp&;ﬂ Phone Number: 410-887—3391_

Planner, Piease Print Your Name

Filing Date: ’j’;)ﬂ‘gf[ Posting Date: ﬂjtm‘gﬂ Closing Date: &/ [Qfl

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance shouid be
through the contact person {planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closmg

ate

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even If there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process Is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning

| commissioner. He may:. (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go tc a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formai request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originatly
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered s:gn must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Alang Dotted Line)

el Sy g

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Slgn Poster Only )
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 07-[ -‘\IC]Q_, A Address _ 194 |, 652&( PoOWDER. RO.
Petitioner's Name _ AR/ LS ]SF'F}LLHRQ Telephone YU X-507-015"]

Posting Date: %) j’gE'Qf] | L Closing Date
- Wording for Sign: _To Permit BN ACLESSORT STRUCTURE. HE |
NARD UnTH B HEIGHT OF 19-FeeT” W MEY OF THE REQUIRED
REAR MARD WWTH A HEIEGHT OF IS~FEET.

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELDPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
| HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general pubiic/neighboring progerty ownears rslative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petiions which reaquire a public hearing. this
notice 1s accomplished by posting a sign on the property {(resoons: 'wln.f of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in & newspapzr of generaf circudation 1n the County. both al
least fifieen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal reguirements for advertising are salisfied

However, the petitioner is respconsible fo the —osts associated with these requirements
The newspager will bill the person listed belcw for the adverisire This advertising 3
due upcn receipt anc sheuid te remitted directly (o the newsgager

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

I

(tem Nur**or:n or Casa Ny

Peitionar MARIACH STQLLQ&D B L .
|

Address or Location.

FLzASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL 772
Name. - Mr. bead MARIACA
Address 1941, GonPowDER RD .

MILLERS M Q110

Telephcne Number LN?) “\BQF]'“‘ OWS”}




BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARY L AND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

May 23, 2007

Dean Mariaca

Donna Stailard

18412 Gunpowder Road
Millers, MD 21102

Dear Mr. Mariaca and Ms. Stallard:
RE: Case Number: 07-492-A, 18412 Gunpowder Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 27, 2007.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the pians that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all

. parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. :

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate fo contact

" the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. G200 0D

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

o People’s Counsel

’ Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391§ Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov

-
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Baltimore County

Fire Department

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 May 10,2007
Mail Stop #1105 |

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: May 7, 2007

Lo

Item Number: 476,488 through 459

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-294¢6
MS5-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

i C,S:} Printed on Racycled Faper




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director | DATE: May 8, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennts A. Kegedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 14, 2007

Item Nos. 07-476, 488, 489, 490 49 @
493, 494, 496, 497, and 499 ‘

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have o cémments.

DAK :CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO CONMMENTS- 05072007.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

I_.
.
]

» ‘:b,t'- t-'-:ll"-“_- - - -l -

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 11, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
- Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 7-492 — Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure
(garage) with a height of 19 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following
conditions are met:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Bill Hughey at 410-
887-3480.

Y

Prepared by: ‘ /‘-/ééi \ew : ,
Section Chief: ‘?/%/L

AFK/LL: CM
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"Martin O’Malley, Governor State o
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor y
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

John D. Porcari, Secretary
Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: MA\( 7, 2007

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 7—-4%—A

Permits and Development Management SraLart YroverTY -
County Office Building, Room 109 (9412 G-HNPOW'DEE RD
Towson, Maryland 21204 #"DM.lmﬁr ~IVE. VA'RIAM CE

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not

aftected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 7-492-A,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

HohedPBm -

Steven D. Foster, Chie

'l
ﬂ.- Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number 1s
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.maryiandroads.com
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